
-
-
-
-

-

-

.... 

-

-
.... 

.... 

.... 

-

Jefferson Day Report Center Inc. 

Independent Accountant's Report On 
Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 

For the Period Ended September 30, 2015 

OHHR - Finance 

JUL 3 2017 

Date Received 



-

-
.... 

-
.... 

-
-
-
.... 

-
-
-

DECKER · CoMPANYPLLc 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING 

Warm Springs Business Center • 64 Warm Springs Avenue • Martinsburg, wv 25404 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

To the Board of Directors of Jefferson Day Report Center, Inc. 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by Jefferson Day Report 
Center, Inc. ("JDRC''), solely to assist you in determining if the JDRC's West Virginia Department of 
Health and Human Resources ("WVDHHR") grant funds are in compliance with WV Code § 12-4-14 by 
testing whether state grants were received and spent as intended for the grant period ended September 
30, 2015 (extended). JDRC's management is responsible for the organization's accounting records and 
grant funds. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation 
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of the 
procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of the report. Consequently, we make no 
representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for 
which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

1. Procedure: Review the grant agreement and any related documents to ascertain the purpose for 
which the funds were awarded and the terms and conditions associated with the state grant. 

Finding : 

Reviewed copy of grant agreement noting purpose for which the funds were awarded and 
the terms and conditions associated with the state grant. 

2. Procedure: Verify whether funds received under the grant (as reported on the sworn statement of 
expenditures) were correctly authorized, recorded and deposited into the appropriate 
organizational accounts. 

Finding: 

Verification of grant funds received were performed, see Appendix A. Funds were 
deemed to have been correctly authorized, recorded, and deposited into appropriate 
organizational account. 

3. Procedure: Review all costs (as listed on the sworn statement of expenditures) and related 
transactions associated with the grant to verify whether they were approved by the WVDHHR, 
were allowable, represent actual costs, given consistent treatment, net of all applicable credits, 
not included in both direct billing and indirect costs, and are supported by appropriate 
documentation. 

Finding: 

Costs and related transactions were reviewed, see Appendix A. Costs and related 
transactions were found to be approved by WVDHHR, allowable by the grant agreement, 
represented actual costs, given consistent treatment, net of all applicable credits, were not 
included in both direct and indirect bil ling, and were supported by appropriate 
documentation. 

Phone 304-263-0200 • Fax 304-263-0737 • www.deckerandcompany.com 



-

-

-
-
-
-

.... 

-
-. 

-
.... 

4. Procedure: Inquire and report upon the status of any findings , contingencies or other deficiencies 
discovered that could negatively affect administration of the WVDHHR grant. 

Finding: 

Other matters 

Inquired of grantee's management the status of any prior grant year findings - none were 
reported since this was the first year the grantee had received grant funds from 
WVDHHR. While performing our current period procedures we noted one instance where 
the grantee's reimbursement request included a duplicate expense in the amount of 
$1 ,804.12 from a prior month. Once the grantee became aware of the inadvertent error 
they immediately returned the $1,804.12 to the WVDHHR. 

We were not engaged to, and did not; conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression 
of an opinion on the specified procedures. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we 
performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been 
reported to you. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Jefferson Day Report Center, Inc. and the 
West Virginia Department of Health and Human Services and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified users. 

Decker 6- Company PLLC 

June 16, 2017 

DHHR - Rnanc6 

JUL 3 2: 17 

Date Received 



n 
n 
n I 

n 
n 
n I, 

n . 
( 

n 
n 
n 

\ 

n . ( 

n 
n 
n 
n 
n 
n 

i 

n 
n 

APPENDIX A 



I I I I J I 

From Grantee's Sworn Statement of Expenditures: 

Total Grant Expenditures $ 83,542.59 

Grant Funds Returned to DHHR $ 1,804.12 A 

Legend: 
Y Yes, procedure performed without exception 

il I II J I 

Jefferson Day Report Center, Inc. 
Agreed-Upon-Procedures Steps 2 and 3 

Grant Number G150778 
July 1, 2014- September 30, 2015 

I 

y 

~ Y~.~ 

y, 

N/A 

y 

I 

Step 2 verified that grant funds received were correctly authorized. recorded and deposited into appropriate organizational accounts 
Step 3a costs were approved by DHHR 
Step 3b costs were allowed in the program agreement 
Step 3c costs represent actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts 
Step 3d costs were given consistent treatment within the accounting period 
Step 3e costs were net of all applicable credits 
Step 3f costs are not included as both a direct billing and as a component of indirect costs 
Step 3g costs were supported by appropriate documentation and correctly charged as to account, amount and period 

A accountant noted a letter dated 12/31/15 addressed to WVDHHR and chk# 1058 dated 12/29/15 for $1804.12 

' 

check cleared JCDR's Jan 2016 bank statement. This was due to inadvertantly billing WVDHHR for the same expense twice. Once 

the grantee discovered the error the funds were immediately returned to WVDHHR via check listed above. 

1 ll 

DHHR - Finance 

JUL 3 ZJ17 

Date Received 

y 
y 

I 



I I I I 

Grant Revenues 
Amount Received/Requested 

Grant Expenditures 
Personnel 
Fringe Benefits 
Equipment 
Supplies 
Contractual Costs 
Construction 
Other 
Indirect Costs 

Total Grant Expenditures 

Grant Revenues 
Amount Received/Requested 

Grant Expenditures 
Personnel 
Fringe Benefits 

E~2J.!ll!.nl 
Supplies 
Contractual Costs 
Construction 
Other 
Indirect Costs 

Total Grant Expenditures 

I I ) I 

Jefferson Day Report Center, Inc. 
Agreed-Upon-Procedures Steps 2 and 3 

Grant Number G150778 
July 1, 2014- September 30, 2015 

J ] I ) 

Obtained from client's individua l reimbursamont requests>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> 

""""""'"......,~:-;~::-'J'::'u::-:1 :-=-:::-- Aug Sep Oct Nov . Dec Jan 
s 10,921.39 s 4.424.60 .s ··t 5,2S5. ~7 s 2,747.85 s 4,071.49 s 2,595.76 s 3,328.38 

1~41 290.66 

2.026.67 1,584.62 1,374.60 447.85 607.67 355.10 503.19 

1,950.00 1,950.00 1.950.00 1,950.00 
6,944.72 350.00 

$ 10.921 .39 $ 4,424.60 $15.285.17 $ 2.747.85 $ 4.071.49 $ 2.595.75 $3.328.38 

Obtained f rom client's Individual reimbursement requests>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> 

"T"-----:~::'M::-'a:'::r=-=:::- Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 
s 8.307.26 s 8.941.89 s 5.273.11 s 7.788.74 s s 4,915.38 -.s __ _ 

3,294.09 2,658.96 2.066.88 2,160.00 
499.07 

I 

Feb 
$ 6,744.69 

1,804.12 
138.19 

1.950.00 
31.95 

$ 6,909.93 

Tota ls 
$85.346.71 

8 

14.463.86 
499.07 

1,804.12 3,273.60 
185.05 484.4 1 

540.00 
1,950.00 1,950.00 
1,073.00 35.02 

484.41 
540.00 

1,950.00 
231.82 

1,877.00 4,916.38 

3,087.43 

13,675.12 
8,192.76 
1,080.00 

---'2~3,750.00 
23,685.90 

s 8.307.26 $ 8.941.89 $ 5.273.1 1 s 7,623.50 s s 4,916.38 s 85,346.71 

Grant Funds Returned to WVDHHR [1.804. 12) 

Adjusted expenditures (per Sworn Statement) $83,542.59 

DHHR · Flnance 
B-accountant noted that 5 retmbursement checks were issued by DHHR (see detail below) 
Date Am2.I!.Dl 

71912015 35,191.09 JUL 3 2017 
8/1812015 7,788.74 

9/912015 12.997.47 
10/812015 4,916.38 

10/23/2015 24.453.03 
Date Rece1ved 

Total 85.346.71 

' I I 



DHHR - Rnance 

JIJN 1 6 2017 
West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources 

SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES D ate Rer:~= · 
Grant Number: jG111nwe Name: 

G150778 I Jefferson Day Report Center, Inc. 

Grantee FEIN: JWVOASIS Vendor II: Contact Name: 

47-1063356 I VC0000017389 Ronda Eddy 

Contact Emil II Address: CCntact Phone: 

Reddy@Jeffersondrc.com (304) 728-3527 

fGrantee Ma!Rna Addren: 

121 W. Third Ave, Ranson, WV 25438 

jTotal Amount of Grant Award: _IGI'IInt Per1od: 

$85,346.71 I July 01, 2014- September 30,2015 

Grant Revenues (received and anticipated) 
Re~nue Categories Commt!nts Amount 

Amount Received $85,346.71 

Amount Anticipated $0.00 

Total Grant Revenues $85,346.71 

Gram Expenditures (allowable costs expended by the rrantee) 
Expenditure Categories Comments Amount 

Personnel Salaries and Wages $14,463.86 

Fringe Benefits $499.07 

Equipment $11,871.00 

Supplies Office Supplies, Postage, Training $8,192.76 

Contractual Coru Contracts, Consultants $1,080.00 

Construction Office Space, Equipment $23,750.00 

Other Telephone, Utilities $23,685.90 

Indirect Cost 

Total Grant Expenditures $83,542..59 

Ending Grant Balance (Revenues- Expendltures)~..I _____ S_1,_B_04_._l 2-ll 

Grant Funds Returned to the DHHRjL-____ S_l,_8_04_._12_.1 

811 signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report Is true, complete ond ocrurate, ond thr~t the 
expenditures, disbursements and cosh receipts ore for the purposes and objectives set forth In the terms and amdltlon5 of the Federal 
(ond/or State) oword. I om aware thot any false, fictitious or fraudulent lnfonnatlon, or the omission of any material fact, may 
subject meta criminal, dv/1 or admlnlstrotlve penalties for froud, false stutements, fulse clulms or othnwise. {U.S. Code Title 18, 
Section JOOJ ond Title 31, Sec/:: 9-3730 and 3801-3812). 

Authorized SIJnature: / _.l:~?Z..!~~:!:!::::::._;~~.:~!:::..:.=:::-=.~t::==:....-­
Prlnted Name and Tltle: ~nda Eddy, Director 

T, .. ,, ~om•"' '"""''b.fu~ muhl•~oyof ~ 
Notary Publlt Slgnature: !lll!O 0 ..tll u X I u~~ 
My Commission Expires: b!OJernlw 22. 262 j 

Revised May 1015 

,2011._. 

Ente: 06/15/2017 

•••• , ....... 
· · Stile o! Weal Vlrglnta 

Tamara c. Hawver mala 
172 Forman Rd., W. 

ved 

ttf) ~~:~~P~~e 

• · Shepherdstown. WV :l5443 
,.. v M.!.,Co~mlsal~n Explr:s ~O:m~!;,: e, 


